2008-14 H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT
THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1% day of July, 2014
BETWEEN:
CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN")
AND
SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE (the “Hospital”)
WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA”);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to June 30, 2014;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for a
further nine month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to work toward
a multi-year H-SAA;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.
20 Amendments.
2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.
2.2 Amended Definitions.
(a) The following terms have the following meanings.
“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:
Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes

2.3  Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2015.

R ——
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2015 Page 1



3.0 Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2014. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

4.0 Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

5.0 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

6.0  Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out
below.

CEN[[RAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:
(> — A he )Y, )dY
Albert Liang, Vice Chair Date 4
And by:d
TS Ane XY elY
Kim Baker‘\CE9 Date ] ’

SOUTHLAKE REGIONAL HEALTH CENTRE

By:

£m7-2 /4——.4——.4 . Lf’f\a ‘lﬂ. 3.0\.\‘»

nathan Harris, Chair Date

{ugc L, 2oy
Date

vid Williams, CEO

=_=——— ———————————— _ ———— . ———— ]
H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2015 Page 2



Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility # | 736 I

Hospital Name: | Southlake Regional Health Centre

Hospital Legal Name: | Southlake Regional Health Centre

2014-2015 Schedule A: Funding Allocation

e . - o pretg e - i e .
- L iy 1
S aas

Pk d E oWl

 |Intended Purpose or Use of Funding

Estimated' Funding Allocation

20142016 Target gLy
i

FUNDING SUMMARY | __ Base’
Other LHIN Allocations- Global Funding $151,607,846 : ]
Health System Funding Reform (HSFR) HBAM Funding (Includes Mitigation) $97,659,397 . 7 {
Health System Funding Reform (HSFR) QBP Funding (Section 1 below) $26,192,359 __Allocation/One-Time® . |
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Section 2 below) $0 $1,239,600 2 f
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Section 3 below) $2,720,500 $0 2
| Other Non-HSFR LHIN Funding (Section 4 below) $2,633,902 L
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0 Ay 7
—_— - — N T T L ypwe A o8 LAY ol i TR
Total 14/15 Estimated Funding Allocation $279,814,004 $4,104,810 f-?
Section 1: Health System Funding Reform - Quality-Based Procedures .Rate, = ek iney _ﬁ,ﬁl"%ggnfw:'g
Cancer- Surgery TBD TBD K
Cancer- Colposcopy TBD TBD i
Cardiac- Aortic Valve Replacement TBD TBD b
Cardiac- Coronary Artery Disease TBD TBD i
| Cataracts- Bilateral $0 $0 i
| cCataracts- Unilateral $547 $2,423,985 E
| Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment TBD $6,954,600 t
] Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease $6,395 $2,257,271 :3;
{ Congestive Heart Failure $7,212 $2,747,894
| Endoscopy TBD $2,847,914 Hl
Hip Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary $5,489 $120,756 H
Hip Replacement- Unilateral Primary $8,950 $2,094,314 i
Knee Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary $4,715 $113,154
Knee Replacement- Unilateral Primary $8,095 $3,108,649
Non-Cardiac Vascular- Aortic Aneurysm (AA) $21,767 $217,669
Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower Extremity Occlusive Disease (LEOD) $14,542 $290,840
Orthopaedics- Hip Fracture TBD TBD L
Orthopaedics- Knee Arthroscopy TBD TBD ll]
Paediatric- Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) TBD TBD =
Paediatric- Tonsillectomy TBD TBD .
| Respriatory- Pneumonia TBD TBD ,
.| Sroke- Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) $3,749 $119,961
Stroke- Hemorrhage $19,005 $684,189 F
Stroke- Ischemic or Unspecified $7,666 $1,211,163 i
Vision Care- Retinal Disease TBD TBD Ig



Hospital Sector 2014-2017
Facility # | 736 I
Hospital Name: | Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: [ Southlake Regional Health Centre

2014-2015 Schedule A: Funding Allocation

W R R G s s T S TN T S e TR L S A - A T o ey e
3 § 5% ¥ it
( Gadnnias S L RN Rl T = il TR T o Y e I i e (T

Section 2: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") ; ;D_ge-Tlmef
General Surgery $258,400
Pediatric Surgery $0 $33,800
Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions $0 $132,000
Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) | $0 $699,400
Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) L $0 $0
Computed Tomography (CT) ; $0 $116,000
d | Other WTS Funding $0 $0
Section 3: Provincial Program Services ("PPS") | Base® ~ One-Time' ' :
Cardiac Surgery $824,200 $0 H
Cardiac Services - Catheterization $36,300 $0 b
Defibrillators $775,500 $0
Advanced Ablations $359,400 $0 H
Pacemakers $277,100 $0 ¢
| Other Cardiac Services $448,000 $0 i
| Organ Transplantation $0 $0 ‘
Neurosciences $0 $0
Bariatric Services $0 $0
Regional Trauma $0 $0
Section 4: Other Non-HSFR Funding I Ui e - Base® (it »~°ﬂ9’ﬂ_;ﬂﬂfx f '1
LHIN One-time payments - ED Pay for Resuits I . | $2,865,210
MOH One-time payments - ‘ gk
LHIN/MOH Recoveries
Other Revenue from MOHLTC
Paymaster
| Diabetes Education Program $2,633,902
— oo — ——— S
| Other Funding (Not included in the Summary above) 4 Base®
Grant in Lieu o-f Taxes $0
Cancer Care Ontario® $0 $0
Ontario Renal Funding® $0

-

M Estimated funding allocations are subject to appropriation and written confirmation by the LHIN.
| ™'Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.
1 | PlFunding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

o o e b Y N g e Sy - M B ACAGOTT Pes  TE  Ze
u L~ !

§

T L Gl L o el W S . > Lt G I TANITL TR B )




/102-1dy-0¢

91 02-1dy-0¢

mr-vvow

§10z-1dv-0¢

dee) jeasd’

_ yiodey sbainies aBenbuen youald .

4102-unr-0g

Ll- m_.om

910Z-unp-0g

91-610¢

§10Z-unr-gg

Sl-¥10¢

~=egena

T meaeosd
- Sjusuieielg [ejoueuly peypny.

10z-unr-20

910z-unr-20

Gl0z-unr-20

§102-¥102 pu3j Jeap

L10zZ-unr-20

910z-unr-L0

glgz-unr-20

L€ Ydie 0} | g uer - 4D

2102-994-20

9102-983-20

G102-994-20

1£98Q 01-10190 - €D

9102-AON-L0

G10Z-AON-L0

1 0Z-AON-L0

0€ 1dss 0 |0 JdY - 2D

2102-910Z

Qﬁﬂm ang.

9102-510C
gjegeng

"SI0 PI0Z

aeqenq

N S8 ??o&m.._.snoesn%m?una%z,_zmggq_aﬁnoz T

L10Z-AeN-LE

9102-ABN-LE

SlL0Z-AeN-1LE

L€ Ydley 0} | g uer — D

Lloz-uer-ig

9l0z-uer-1g

Sioz-uer-1¢g

1£920 9-10190 - €D

9102-00-1€

G102190-1€

102} auO._.n

on Emm 9} 10 ._a< ~O

1102-9102

9102-5102
_aeg eng

mocﬂ.mm _ut._. m_i _.

sjuswaiinbay bunsoday :g aNpPayas §L0zZ-y10Z

anua) Yj|eaH |euoibay o¥e|yinoS | awen [eba] jeydsoH

aljua) Yj|eaH [euoibay o%e|InoS | :awen |ejdsoH

_ 9¢. | #Amoeq

Lie s Lo T e

G102-¥10Z 10309S |ejidsoH



Hospital Sector 2014-2015

Facility #
Hospital Name:

Hospital Legal Name:

Site Name:

736

]

Southlake Regional Health Centre

Southlake Regional Health Centre

TOTAL ENTITY

R
U PO

2014-2015 Schedule C1: TOTAL ENTITY Performance Indicators

T e T i e v S —
! | Part | - PATIENT EXPERIENCE: Access, Effective, Safe, Person-Centered
oY . Measursment 2014-2015 **2014-2015
Performance Indicators Unit Performance Performance
Target Standard

90th Percentile Emergency Room (ER) Length of Stay for Admitted Patients

90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Complex (CTAS I-11l) Patients

90th Percentile ER Length of Stay for Non-Admitted Minor Uncomplicated (CTAS IV-V) Patients

Hours

Cancer Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Cardiac Bypass Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Cataract Surgery: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Joint Replacement (Hip): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Joint Replacement (Knee): % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Diagnostic Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Diagnostic Computed Tomography (CT) Scan: % Priority 4 cases completed within Target

Percent

Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia

Rate

Central Line Infection Rate

Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections

Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Vancomycin Resistant Enterococcus Bacteremia

Rate

Percent Of Stroke Patients Admitted To A Stroke Unit During Their Inpatient Stay.

Percentage

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio (HSMR)

Ratio

b

Readmissions Within 30 Days For Selected Case Mix Groups (CMGS)

Ll e T el o - 4 s

ot i LA s

s - =

Percentage

S B e

Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate TBD TBD
1 o Measurement
| Explanatory Indicators Onit —l
|  30-Day Readmission Of Patients With Stroke Or Transient Ischemic Attack (T1A) To Acute Care For All
| Diagnoses. Percentage
Percent Of Stroke Patients Discharged To Inpatient Rehabilitation Following An Acute Stroke Hospitalization. Percentage

. [Part Il - ORGA|

NIZATIONAL HEALTH: Efficient, Appropriately Resourced, Employee Ex

périence. Govema-;lce

2014-2018
Performance Indicators ’““‘l',‘r’l;"“*“' Performance Performance
Target Standard

**2014-2015

Current Ratio (Consolidated — all sector codes and fund types)

Ratio

8D

8D

0.00%

0.00%-2.00%

Total Margin (Consolidated — all sector codes and fund types) Percentage
. Measurement
Explanatory Indicators Unit ]

Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only)

Percentage

Adjusted Working Funds

Amount

-

Adjusted Working Funds / Total Revenue %

b

st £ Y,

a2 o D e 2 B ————

ARR e mr s ara

Percentage

L et de o e

P =




Hospital Sector 2014-2017
Facity # | 736 |
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Reqional Health Centre

Site Name:
2014-2015 Schedule C1: Performance Indicators
T ey ————r———————————————————— - e —— e e
el i il it i e SR A% L = 0, o oo B -

i Measurement 2014-2015 **2014-2015
Performance Indicators it Performance Performance
Target Stand

Percentage of Acute Altemate Level of Care (ALC) Days (closed cases) Percentage L T8D | l TBD

Explanatory Indicators Measl;nn:mm

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology Updated) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Conditions (Methodology Updated)  Percentage

{ ] Part - LHIN Specific Indicators and'i’el;fofn.lance tafgets, .se-e Stv:hedtjlbe 03)‘ ‘2014-201‘5

* Targets for Year 2 and 3 of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process
**Refer to 2014-17 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.

R LY SALCI) ETENE ¥ z i ANk ? HE e IR, 2 TSR TR RN




Hospital Sector 2014-2015

Facility #:
Hospital Name:
Hospital Legal Name:

736 |

Southlake Regional Health Centre

Southlake Regional Health Centre

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

|[Part | - Global Volumes
" nt 2014-2015
“’l"";"'“ 2014-2015 Performance
n Target Standard
Ambulatory Care Visits 212,878 >= 191,590
Complex Continuing Care Weighted Patient Days 14,176 >= 12,050
Day Surgery Weighted Visits 6,619 >= 6,089
Emergency Department Weighted Cases 5,163 >= 4,750
Inpatient Mental Health Weighted Patient Days 11,705 >= 9,949
Inpatient Rehabilitation Weighted Cases 812 >= 6§90
Total Inpatient Acute Weighted Cases 31,693 >= 30,425
Part Il - Hospital Specialized Services
Measurement ] 2014-2015 2014-2015
Unit Primary Revision
Cochlear Implants Cases I l 0 | I 0
Measurement 2014-2015 2014-2015
Unit Base I
Cleft Palate Cases 0 0
HIV Outpatient Clinics Visits 0
Sexual Assault/Domestic Violence Treatment Clinics # of Patients 0




Hospital Sector 2014-2015
Facility #: | 693 |
Hospital Name: Sample HSP
Hospital Legal Name: Sample HSP

2015 Schedule Service Volumes

T e s gy e o e
FENCT ey gl ERORT LR L AP Lo

{Part Ill - Wait Time Volumes

Measurement 2014-2016 2014-2018
Unit Base

General Surgery Cases 654 120

Paediatric Surgery Cases 63 26

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions Cases 10

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) Total Hours

Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI) Total Hours

Computed Tomography (CT) Total Hours

[Part IV - Provincial Programs

Measurement 2014-2015 2014-2015
Unit Base I

Cardiac Surgery Cases 1,060

Cardiac Services - Catheterization Cases 5915

Cardiac Services- Interventional Cardiology Cases 0

Cardiac Services- Permanent Pacemakers Cases

Defibrillators Cases

Advanced Ablations Cases

Other Cardiac Services Cases

Organ Transplantation Cases

Neurosciences Procedures

Regional Trauma Cases

Number of Forensic Beds- General Beds

Number of Forensic Beds- Secure Beds

Number of Forensic Beds- Assessment Beds

Bariatric Surgery Procedures

Medical and Behavioural Treatment Cases

[1] Includes 1,600 hours that the Hospital will fund and perform on a one-time basis for 2014/15.




Hospital Sector 2014-2017

Facility#: | 736 ]
Hospital Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre
Hospital Legal Name: Southlake Regional Health Centre

2014-2015 Schedule C2: Service Volumes

Measurement 2014-2015
Unit Volume

Cancer- Surgery Volume T8D

Cancer- Colposcopy Volume TBD

Cardiac- Aortic Valve Replacement Volume TBD

Cardiac- Coronary Artery Disease Volume TBD

Cataracts- Bilateral Volume 0

Cataracts- Unilateral Volume 4430

Chemotherapy Systemic Treatment Volume

Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease Volume

Congestive Heart Failure Volume

Endoscopy Volume

Hip Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary Volume

Hip Replacement- Unilateral Primary Volume

Knee Replacement- Inpatient Rehabilitation for Unilateral Primary Volume

Knee Replacement- Unilateral Primary Volume

Non-Cardiac Vascular- Aortic Aneurysm (AA) Volume

Non-Cardiac Vascular Lower E ity Occlusive Di (LEOD) Volume

Orthopaedics- Hip Fracture Volume

Orthopaedics- Knee Arthroscopy Volume

Paediatric- Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia) Volume

Paediatric- Tonsillectomy Volume

Respriatory- Pneumonia Valume

Sroke- Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA) Volume

Stroke- Hemorrhage Volume

Stroke- Ischemic or Unspecified Volume

Vision Care- Retinal Disease Volume



‘0°Z-8°0 40 pJepuess [epuiaoad 3yl 03 SUINIBL Ol3eS JUBIIND §,|BHdSOH ay) |1IuUN ‘JuaWwajels
MOl ysed Ajyzuow e Jupn|aul ‘NIHT Y3 Aq paullwiayep se spodal ssaiBoud JeinBat apinoad (M pue onjes Jua.Lund sy aaosdw o3 uejd B NJHT 3Y3 03 HWIGNS ||im |e3dSOH ay) - OITey JUsIn)

*‘Asessadau se isnfpe Aew pue syas.ey
2ouewiopad pajejas ayy maiAal ||Im [BHASOH pue NIHT Y3 ‘%E+/Z - ueyl a1ow Aq Buipuny pajewlsa Wwouj sJapp Suipuny WyaH [enide Jeyl Juana ay) uj - SUOITEs0||y Juipung palewiisg

*(0T0¢) se8eis Buluue|d |evide) Aje3 o) yiomawely
MB1ABY WIOf NIHT-DLTHOW PUe (966T) Ienuey Sujuuelq |eide) s,a1e) wia)-8uoT g YijeaH jo Ausiuipy ay3 ut psulano sjuswalinbas ayl yim Aldwod (|im |endsoH ay| TSeAReRTUf [e31de

"STOZ ‘0€ 4aquianop

Aq uejd Aunb3 yijeaH (eluuaiqg e pue yTOZ ‘OF JaqWaAON Aq ue|d JuawadeSu3 Alunwwo) [enuue ue yum NIH] 3yl apiaoad |im [endsoy ay) :
‘oleIuQ AlljenD yijeaH 03 uolssiwgns ay3 03 Joud 1o yiim A[lUa1unauod NJH] 8yl 03 ue|d Juawanoidw) AyjenD J41ay3 jo Adod e Jwigns o3 paJinbaa ale s|eydsoy ANy

"suojjejuawa|dwy paJinbas Aue ug paapisuod aq ||Im S32N0S3J 3|qe|IeAe 4O [3A3) |

3yl ‘ssulBw] uoieluaWRIdW] 3|qeUOSeal UIYIIM 1IN0 P3||0J 34 ||Im SjuawaJinbal 3aueldwod Aue jeyy st uoiedadxe ay)  “ue(d YeaHa NIHT 3y yum pue Juiidan|q jeipuiacsd SUI yum
3|qesadosaiul 0 3|g11edWOI aue Jey) suoln|os ASojouyaay Juawa|dwi pue ‘ueid Y1 eaH3 NIHT 3Y3 Ul PalIUBP! SLORN|OS Y1|EaH3 |e1dulrcd pasoidde 3y} asn pue Juawa)jduwy Im jeudsoH
3yl °'3q Aew ased 3yl se NIH1 Y3 40 JLTHOW 3y3 Aq 13s salieawi 3yl uiylim NIHT 243 Jo D1THOW 3Y3 Aq siapiaoid 321A13s yijeay 104135 ale asayy “Aundas pue Aseaid ‘Agojouyaa)

‘84n32a31ydJe 0} paje|as asoyl Juipn|aul ‘spJepuels JUSWSFeURL Lol EWIOU] PUB [J1uy33Y Aue yym Ajdwod |1m |eldsoH ayy ‘ABa1euls y3|eaH-a (e1ouIAC.g 3y} Jo oddns u) TIeIH-3

suonebiigQ pue si0jed1pu| 18307 £ ANPIYIS §L0Z-1L0Z

91UaD) YlEaH [eUo|Bay axejyinos sowep jebe |ejidsoy
auad yieeH jeuoibisy axejyinosg :awep jeydsoy
9€. :# Ayjoey

§102-71.0Z 103998 |ejidsoH




